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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

MIDDLE DIVISION 
 

 ) 
 ) 

ROBERT H. HEPTINSTALL, et al. ) 
      ) 
   Plaintiffs,  ) 
      ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 

v.      ) 
      ) CV-06- CLS-1564-M 
MONSANTO COMPANY, INC.,  ) 
et al.      ) 
      ) 
   Defendants.  ) 
       
PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR OPPOSED 

MOTION TO CONTINUE AND MOTION FOR DISCOVERY 
 

COME NOW Plaintiffs, Robert H. Heptinstall, Wendell E. Sims, 

James L. Collins, Jacky T. Blackwell, Thomas F. Campbell, J. Russell 

Newman, and Fred D. Works, as individuals and as representatives on behalf 

of the class and plan and move this court pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure Rule 56(f) to deny defendants’ motions to dismiss and permit 

additional discovery.  As grounds for plaintiffs’ motion to continue 

plaintiffs’ submit this memorandum of law. 

INTRODUCTION 

 On August 9, 2006, suit was filed against the defendants, Pharmacia 

Corporation f/k/a Monsanto Company, Inc. (“Monsanto”), Monsanto 
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Company, Inc. f/k/a Monsanto “AG” Company, Inc., a successor company 

of the original Monsanto Company Inc., the Monsanto Company Salaried 

Employees’ Pension Plan (the “Monsanto Plan”), the Monsanto Employee 

Benefits Plan Committee (the “Committee”), and the Monsanto Company 

Employee Benefits Executive Committee (the “Executive Committee”).  

Defendants, Solutia Incorporated (“Solutia”), a successor entity of the 

original Monsanto Company Inc., and the Solutia Inc. Employees’ Pension 

Plan (the “Solutia Plan”), a successor defined benefit pension plan of the 

Monsanto Plan were added after Solutia successfully negotiated bankruptcy 

with the aid of Pharmacia/Monsanto. [R 64, 67, 68].  Presently pending 

before the Court are defendants’ motions to dismiss and plaintiffs’ motions 

to compel.     

ARGUMENT 

A. Background 

The Class Complaint raises claims on behalf of a putative class and 

the plan for discrimination and intentional interference with protected rights 

and benefits, breach of fiduciary duty, forfeiture of vested benefit in 

violation of Section 204(g), and equitable estoppel.  [R 64].  While Solutia 

Inc. was under bankruptcy protection plaintiffs pursuant to a Rule 45 

subpoena sought documents that were stored in the basement of a plant in 
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Decatur, Alabama, now a Solutia plant.  [R 28-9].  Plaintiffs believed the 

documents transferred from the Sand Mountain plant and stored in the 

basement of the Solutia plant would provide relevant evidence regarding the 

issues in the instant case such as:  documents regarding the Sand Mountain 

plant’s closure and the timing of the amendment of the Monsanto Plan 

adding the 95 Hour Rule; documents regarding the plan’s operation; 

summary plan descriptions “SPDs”  and Form 5500s and Form 5300s 

showing the exact timing of the addition of the 95 Hour Rule and the 

adoption of the 1981 Plan and approval of the amendment; documents 

relating to the Monsanto Plan’s tax qualification status and its operation 

especially communications with the Department of Labor regarding the plan; 

documents regarding notice to former Sand Mountain employees regarding 

their pension status and notice to the Department of Labor regarding the 

amendment of the Monsanto Plan; documents regarding the vesting status of 

non-highly compensated employees “nonHCEs” and highly compensated 

employees “HCEs”; overtime and pay records for nonHCEs to establish 

plaintiffs’ vesting status and the vesting status of other similarly situated 

nonHCEs who were paid by the hour; personnel files showing hiring and 

termination dates for plaintiffs and other similarly situated employees to 

show their entitlement or a lack thereof to a separated deferred vested 
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benefit under the 1976 vesting schedule etc.  Id.  Plaintiffs learned that 

documents highly relevant to the issues of this litigation were being 

systematically shredded by a contract employee hired by Solutia.  Id.  

Plaintiffs moved the Court for an order to enjoin defendants and Solutia 

along with those working in active concert with them from destroying 

evidence.  Id.  The Court summarily denied the order.  [R 33].     

Plaintiffs moved the Court for an order of sanctions for the destruction 

of evidence after Solutia and the Solutia Plan were added as parties.  [R 97].   

Solutia defendants’ response to the motion for sanctions was that plaintiffs’ 

motion was unwarranted because plaintiffs had not made a single discovery 

request against these defendants.  [R 107 at p. 1].   Plaintiffs’ motion for 

sanctions is pending.  

B. Standard of Review 

Defendants Pharmacia/Monsanto/Solutia one and all have a fiduciary 

duty to maintain documents necessary to participants’ rights and benefits 

under ERISA as successor corporations and sponsors of the Monsanto Plan.  

ERISA §§ 404, 409, 4068-9.  Defendants’ fiduciary duty to participants of 

the plan cannot be passed off as a matter of reorganization.  ERISA §§ 510, 

511, 4022, 4062, 4068-9.  ERISA § 4069 states:  Treatment of transactions 

to evade liability; effect of corporate reorganization (§ 1369): 
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(a) Treatment of transactions to evade liability— 
 
If a principal purpose of any person in entering into any  
transaction is to evade liability to which such person would be 
subject under this subtitle and the transaction becomes effective 
within five years before the termination date of the termination 
on which such liability would be based, then such person and 
the members of such person's controlled group (determined as 
of the termination date) shall be subject to liability under this 
subtitle in connection with such termination as if such person 
were a contributing sponsor of the terminated plan as of the 
termination date. This subsection shall not cause any person to 
be liable under this subtitle in connection with such plan 
termination for any increases or improvements in the benefits 
provided under the plan which are adopted after the date on 
which the transaction referred to in the preceding sentence 
becomes effective. 
 
(b) Effect of corporate reorganization 
 
    For purposes of this subtitle, the following rules apply in the 
case of certain corporate reorganizations: 
 
                 (1) Change of identity, form, etc. 
 
        If a person ceases to exist by reason of a reorganization 
which involves a mere change in identity, form, or place of 
organization, however effected, a successor corporation 
resulting from such reorganization shall be treated as the person 
to whom this subtitle applies. 
 
               (2) Liquidation into parent corporation 
 
        If a person ceases to exist by reason of liquidation into a 
parent corporation, the parent corporation shall be treated as the 
person to whom this subtitle applies. 
 
               (3) Merger, consolidation, or division 
 

Case 4:06-cv-01564-CLS     Document 113      Filed 10/23/2008     Page 7 of 25



 6

        If a person ceases to exist by reason of a merger, 
consolidation, or division, the successor corporation or 
corporations shall be treated as the person to whom this subtitle 
applies. 

 

 Defendants must discharge their duties with respect to the Plan solely 

in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries – 

 (A) for the exclusive purpose of;  

       (i) providing benefits to participants and their beneficiaries; and  

       (ii) defraying reasonable expenses of administering the plan;  

(B) with the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the 
circumstances then prevailing that a prudent man acting in a like 
capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an 
enterprise of a like character and with like aims; . . .  

ERISA § 404. 

The Supreme Court recently directed reviewing courts to consider the 

inherent conflict of interest of trustees who make benefit decisions when the 

fiduciary is responsible for funding the benefit plans.  Metropolitan Life 

Insur. Co. v. Glenn, 554 U.S. ___,*5 (6/19/2008) (“MetLife”).  If there is 

evidence of an abuse of discretion then the trustee and fiduciaries 

(defendants) are entitled to no deference.  Id.  In MetLife, finding no need at 

the present time to overturn Firestone Tire & Rubber v. Bruch, the Supreme 

Court held: 
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[T]he employer has an “interest . . . conflicting with that of the 
beneficiaries,” the type of conflict that judges must take into 
account when they review the discretionary acts of a trustee of a 
common law trust.  

* * * * * 
[T]he fact that a settlor (the person establishing the trust) 
approves a trustee’s conflict does not change the legal need for 
a judge later to take account of that conflict in reviewing the 
trustee’s discretionary decisionmaking. 

 
* * * * * 

[T]he employer’s own conflict may extend to its selection of an 
insurance company to administer its plan.  An employer 
choosing an administrator in effect buys insurance for others 
and consequently (when compared to the marketplace customer 
who buys for himself) may be more interested in an insurance 
company with low rates than in one with accurate claims 
processing.  Cf. Langbein, Trust Law as Regulatory Law, 101 
Nw. U.L. Rev. 1315, 1323-1324 (2007).  (Observing that 
employees are rarely involved in plan negotiations).   
 

* * * * * 
[W]here it is the employer that both funds the plan and 
evaluates the claims.  In such a circumstance, “every dollar 
provided in benefits is a dollar spent by . . . the employer; and 
every dollar saved . . . is a dollar in [the employer’s] pocket.”  

 
MetLife, 554 U.S. at * 5. 
 

The Supreme Court was clear; reviewing courts must consider the 

conflict of interest as a factor before affording ANY deference to the 

litigants before the court.  MetLife, 554 U.S. at * 9 (“reviewing judge to take 

account of the conflict when determining whether the trustee, substantively 

and procedurally, has abused his discretion); see also Doyle v. Liberty Life 
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Assurance Company, No. 05-00133 ____ F.3d ____, * 13, 16 (11 Cir. 2008).  

If there is evidence in the record that the trustee either substantively or 

procedurally abused his discretion as a result of the inherent conflict of 

interest then there has been a breach of fiduciary duty to participants.  Deak 

v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan, 821 F.2d 572, 574 (11th Cir. 

1987).  If the fiduciary breaches his duty “to act in the sole and exclusive 

interest of the participants and beneficiaries” then there is properly a claim 

for relief under ERISA § 502(a)(2) and (3) on behalf of the plan and all 

similarly situated participants who have been adversely affected.  Id; see 

also Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489, 512 (1996).  The law of this circuit 

is clear sponsors of employee benefit plans are required to maintain records 

necessary to the obtainment of benefits and rights under ERISA and 

participants cannot be denied access.  Combs v. King, 764 F.2d 818, 821-3 

(11 Cir. 1985)(Eleventh circuit reversing summary judgment for employer 

who had refused to “present for inspection and/or copying all records 

pertaining to hours worked by defendant's classified employees necessary to 

verify the accuracy of the amounts paid and/or due and owing to the 

Funds.....").   
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1. Possession and Control 

ERISA § 4069 makes it clear that Pharmacia, Monsanto, and Solutia, 

as parent and successor corporations are persons to whom ERISA’s 

provisions apply.  ERISA § 4069(1)(2) & (3).   Accordingly, Pharmacia, 

Monsanto, and Solutia have a fiduciary duty under ERISA to maintain 

documents necessary to participants’ obtainment of rights and benefits under 

ERISA.  Combs, 764 F.2d at 821-3; ERISA §§ 404, 409.  If through 

reorganization corporate defendants failed to maintain control over 

documents necessary to participants’ rights and benefits then defendants 

breached their fiduciary duty to participants of the Monsanto Plan making 

them liable under ERISA § 4069 for attempting to evade liability through 

reorganization and fraud.  Id; ERISA §§ 409, 4069.   

  2. Deference And Abuse Of Discretion  

Evidence of the destruction of documents necessary to participants’ 

rights and benefits and the issues in this litigation is evidence of a violation 

of ERISA and the federal common law which in turn proves defendants 

breached their fiduciary duty to act exclusively in the interest of participants 

of the plan stripping defendants of discretion afforded under Firestone Tire 

& Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989).   The course of this and the 

Gilley litigation reveals a strategy to “manipulat[e] or improperly influenc[e] 
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[the] benefits process in order to achieve a financially beneficial result” for 

the plan sponsor.  Doyle v. Liberty Life Assurance Company, No. 05-00133 

____ F.3d ____, * 8 (11 Cir. 2008).   

Defendants Pharmacia/Monsanto/Solutia have engaged in a scheme to 

administer the plan to avoid ERISA’s purpose of protecting benefits in the 

corporations’ interest by closing facilities, amending the Plan, reorganizing, 

and then revisiting eligibility under ex post facto amendments causing 

forfeiture of nonHCEs participants’ vested pension benefits.  

Pharmacia/Monsanto/Solutia cannot be allowed to “take” property entrusted 

to their care in the sponsors’ corporate interest, i.e. the interest of their 

shareholders, officers, and other highly compensated employees.  ERISA §§ 

510, 4069.  Accordingly, this litigation involves statutory interpretation 

relating to defendants’ violation of ERISA including but not limited to 

defendants’ breach of fiduciary duty. [R 64].  Moreover defendants’ 

insistence that the terms of the plan control shielding an obviously conflicted  

plan administrator and corrupt sponsors from liability as a fiduciary is farce.  

[R 100 at 5; 104 at 4].  A fiduciary has a duty to follow the terms of the plan 

BUT only insofar as such documents and instruments are consistent with the 

provisions of ERISA.  See ERISA § 404.   
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In the instant action and the collateral litigation Gilley v. Monsanto 

Company Inc. et al.1 there is substantial evidence in the record of a clear 

abuse of discretion and breach of fiduciary duty ab initio.  As discussed 

above documents located by defense counsel during depositions in the Gilley 

litigation were systematically shredded by Solutia, a successor corporation, 

after Judge Propst denied summary judgment.2  See ERISA § 4069; see also 

Exh. 2 at Inter. 6.   Defendants Solutia and the Solutia Plan now raise the 

“joint” or “common interest privilege” without specificity and without 

producing a discovery log as grounds for withholding information regarding 

communications about the Gilley v. Monsanto Company litigation including 

communications prior to Solutia becoming a party to this litigation.  Exh. 2 

at ¶ 15.  Defendants cannot on the one hand represent to the Court that 

Solutia is a third party to avoid an Order to enjoin, and then switch one 

hundred and eighty degrees and argue that there is a common interest 

privilege to prevent disclosure.  It is perfectly clear defendants’ previous 
                                                 
1 Litigation in Gilley began with defendants filing of a fraudulently 
identified plan document in support of defendants’ motion to dismiss to 
conceal plaintiff’s vested status under the 1976 vesting schedule in an 
attempt to fraudulently establish precedent for forfeiture of all similarly 
situated nonHCE participants’ vested benefits.  [R 8, 14, 19]. 
2Monsanto and Solutia had a responsibility to participants to maintain 
documents and records necessary to the obtainment of rights and benefits 
under ERISA as successor corporations of Pharmacia and documents that 
were in defendants’ custody, possession and control were to be maintained.  
[R 28-31, 33].   
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contention of separateness to avoid an order to enjoin the destruction of 

evidence was either a fraudulent or misleading representation to the Court.  

[R 31].  Plaintiffs are entitled to know the true nature of the relationship 

between Pharmacia/Monsanto/Solutia in regards to this litigation especially 

in light of defendants’ reliance on the “common interest privilege.”  Exh. 15.   

Defendants have destroyed documents highly relevant to the issues raised in 

this litigation and plaintiffs are entitled to know the facts and circumstances 

surrounding the destruction of evidence and to know what remains.  Exh. 2 

at Inter. ¶ 6.  Defendants continue to refuse discovery even after the Court 

direct defendants to supplement discovery in the collateral Gilley litigation.  

See Gilley at R 161.    

3. The De Novo Standard Of Review Applies 

 The First, Second, Third, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Circuit 

have all applied a de novo standard of review under Section 502(a)(2) & (3) 

finding a de novo review proper because these suits by their nature involve 

questions of law and statutory interpretation that are more properly resolved 

by courts.   

See e. g. La Rocca v. Borden, Inc. 276 F.3d 22, 26 (1st Cir. 
2002); Coan v. Kaufman, No. 04-5173 (2nd Cir. 2006) citing 
Burke v. Kodak Ret. Inc. Plan, 336 F.3d 103, 111 (2d Cir. 
2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004); Wilkins v. Mason 
Tenders District Council Pension Fund, 445 F.3d 572, 581 (2nd 
Cir. 2006) citing Long v. Flying Tiger Line, Inc. Fixed Pension 
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Plan for Pilots, 994 F.2d 692, 694 (9th Cir.1993); Jordan v. 
Federal Exp. Corp., 116 F.3d 1005 fn 8 (3rd Cir. 
1997)(deferential standard “only applies to actions brought 
under § 502(a)(1)(B) and not those brought under § 502(a)(3)); 
Rhorer v. Raytheon Eng'rs & Contractors Inc., 181 F.3d 634, 
639 (5th Cir. 1999)(applying de novo standard to question of 
law for breach of fiduciary duty under Section 502(a)(2); 
Silvernail v. Ameritech Pension Plan, 439 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 
2006) citing Small v. Chao, 398 F.3d 894, 897 (7th Cir. 2005); 
Calhoon v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 400 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 
2005) citing Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Insur. Co., 
368 F.3d 999, 1006 (8th Cir.2004); Mathews v. Chevron Corp., 
362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) citing Shaver v. Operating 
Eng'rs Local 428 Pension Trust Fund, 332 F.3d 1198, 1201 
(9th Cir. 2003); Simpson v. Ernst & Young, 100 F.3d 436 (6th 
Cir. 1996)(applying de novo standard of review citing Schwartz 
v. Gregori, 45 F.3d 1017, 1021 (6th Cir.), cert. denied 116 S. 
Ct. 77 (1995); but see Hunter v. Caliber System, 220 F.3d 702 
(6th Cir. 2000)(expressly rejecting the de novo standard of 
review).   
 

The de novo standard of review is applicable to suits for “equitable 

relief” under ERISA § 502(a)(2) & (3) for breach of fiduciary duty and other 

violations of ERISA.  Plaintiffs and all other similarly situated participants 

and the plan are entitled to relief.  Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 

(1996); Jones v. American Gen. Life and Accident Insur. Co., 370 F.3d 1065 

(11th Cir. 2004).  Plaintiffs and defendants stand before this Court as equals 

no one litigant entitled to deference anymore than the other.   

 The discovery sought by plaintiffs is clearly appropriate based on the 

nature of plaintiffs’ claims.  See Burns v. Thiokol Chemical Corp., 483 F. 2d 
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300 (5 Cir.1973)(discussing relevance, admissibility, class discovery, and 

availability of information on employees outside of class for comparison in 

Title VII class action).3  Defendants’ failure to produce documents, properly 

answer interrogatories without proper verification or a privilege log violates 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 37(3) and threatens the integrity of 

this Court.  Defendants by providing responses that are evasive and 

incomplete have failed to follow the rules and the law of this circuit.   

 C. Privilege 

1. “Joint” or “Common Interest Privilege” 

Defendants’ failure to provide a privilege log and answer 

interrogatories based on the common interest privilege and based on 

privilege without specificity is highly improper.  The common interest 

privilege is a very narrow exception to the general rule that the attorney-

client privilege is waived when privileged information is disclosed to third 

parties.  This privilege applies in two circumstances: 1) when two or more 

clients consult an attorney on matters of common interest, OR 2) when a 

client or client’s lawyer communicates with a lawyer representing a different 

client in a matter of common interest.  See Cavallaro v. United States, 284 

                                                 
3 In Bonner v 1 . City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206, 1209 (11th Cir.1981) (en 
banc), the Eleventh Circuit adopted as binding precedent all decisions of the 
former Fifth Circuit handed down prior to October 1, 1981. 
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F.3d 236, 249-50 (1st Cir. 2002); United States v. Schwimmer, 892 F.2d 237, 

243 (2d Cir. 1989). The exception creates an ‘implied’ attorney-client 

privilege between one individual and an attorney for another individual. See 

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 274 F.3d 563, 572 (1st Cir. 2001); United States 

v. Henke, 222 F.3d 633, 637 (9th Cir. 2000).  For the common interest 

defense privilege to apply protecting a communication from disclosure the 

communication must be (1) between a lawyer and a (non-client) third party 

that are (2) in connection with a joint defense effort, agreement or strategy 

(3) that has been both (a) decided upon and (b) undertaken.”  Schwimmer, 

892 F.2d at 237, 243.  Moreover, generally it is settled that communications 

must initially fall within the attorney-client privilege in order to qualify for 

the common interest defense privilege. Cavallaro, 284 F.3d at 249-51. The 

common interest privilege, like all privileges, is narrowly construed because 

it withholds relevant information from the fact finder.  See United States v. 

Zolin, 491 U.S. 554, 562 (1989.   

Defendants have refused to produce a discovery log identifying the 

nature of the common interest privilege and other privileges being asserted.  

Plaintiffs’ have asked for a log identifying the attorney, the recipient, the 

date, and the nature of the communications etc.  Plaintiffs’ are entitled to a 

privilege log.   
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2. Fraudulent Scheme Exception  

Plaintiffs have advised defendants to consider whether the “fraudulent 

scheme exception” or the “crime exception” to the attorney-client privilege 

applies narrowing the applicability of the privilege.4  Clark v. United States, 

289 U.S. 1, 15 (1933); Pfizer Inc. v. Lord, 456 F.2d 545, 548 (8th Cir. 1972); 

C. MCCORMICK, LAW OF EVIDENCE § 95 (Cleary ed. 1972); J. Gardner, THE 

CRIME OR FRAUD EXCEPTION TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, 47 

A.B.A.J. 708 (1961).   The present litigation for equitable relief is collateral 

to the class action Gilley v. Monsanto Company, Incorporated CV 04-0562 

(“Gilley”) presently pending in the Eleventh Circuit.  Plaintiffs have alleged 

that defendants selectively prosecuted the Gilley litigation portraying it as a 

mere claim for benefits to a sympathetic plaintiff to establish precedent 

regarding the timing of the amendment to deny all other similarly situated 

participants’ of their vested benefit.  Given plaintiffs’ allegation that 

defendants abused their discretion and breached their fiduciary duty by 
                                                 
4 Recently the Monsanto defendants related to the Eleventh Circuit that class 
was denied in Gilley before the merits were addressed and after extensive 
class discovery.  Appellees’ Brief “App” at p. 3.  Nothing could be further 
from the truth.  The district court denied class certification in Gilley while 
plaintiffs’ motion to compel discovery on class and other issues was 
pending. Magistrate Judge Davis denied plaintiff’s discovery on class issues 
as moot finding at the time the motion was heard that class certification had 
already been denied.  [R 51, 54 & 74].  The record is very clear there has 
been NO discovery on the class issue and it is also very clear that the merits 
of the present litigation have been proven. 
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engaging in a scheme to defraud non-HCE participants’ of their retirement 

pensions, their vested property, through the establishment of precedent then 

the communications involving this scheme would not be privileged.    

3. Fiduciary Exception  

Plaintiffs have also advised defendants that the fiduciary duty 

exception to the attorney-client privilege might also be applicable requiring 

disclosure of communications with an attorney “that are intended to assist in 

the administration of the plan."  In re Long Island Lighting Co., 129 F.3d 

268, 272 (2d Cir.1997).  The premise of this exception is that a fiduciary 

charged under the law with a duty to administer a plan in the sole interest of 

plan participants should not be able to shield information from participants 

concerning their eligibility by the attorney-client privilege.  

 D. Putative Class Members  

 One of key reasons Congress cited for ERISA’s passage was the need 

to strengthen the law to protect against forfeiture by placing a duty on plan 

sponsor’s to disclose and report.  ERISA § 101-104.  Defendants in regards 

to plaintiffs and the putative class have ignored these provisions.  See Gilley 

v. Monsanto Company, Inc. CV 04-0562 (Plaintiff’s motion for summary 

judgment).   ERISA § 105 requires the plan administrator to provide notice 

to participant’s of the benefit rights when participants inquire about their 
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benefits.  ERISA § 105.  In 2002 or 2003 Mr. James Neal Fossett “Mr. 

Fossett” called the Monsanto benefit number and requested information 

about his separated deferred vested benefit.  Affidavit James Neal Fossett at 

¶ 6.  Mr. Fossett was asked to provide proof that he worked for the 

Monsanto at the Sand Mountain plant. Id. at ¶ 7.  Mr. Fossett sent a copy of 

his perfect attendance plaque to the Monsanto Benefits Center, P. O. Box 

770003, Cincinnati, OH 45277-0700.  Id. at ¶ 9.  Mr. Fossett, who is a 

putative class member similarly situated to plaintiffs, has never received any 

information regarding his separated deferred vested benefit. Id. at ¶ 11.  

Defendants refuse to follow the law hindering plaintiffs’ efforts to identify 

putative class members.  As a result of defendants’ failure to give proper 

notice participants with a property right to their separated deferred vested 

benefit have no knowledge of their right to seek redress in federal court.  

Plaintiffs and other similarly situated participants with a separated deferred 

vested benefit were employed in the seventies.  Defendants’ continued 

denial of discovery while failing to give proper notice to participants 

constitutes an orchestrated “taking” of participants’ property depriving them 

of their constitutional right to due process and petition the government for 

redress.  U. S. Const. amends. I & V.     
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E. Solutia Defendants’ Objections Were “Untimely” 

On August 14, 2008, Plaintiffs served Plaintiffs’ First Set Of 

Interrogatories and Plaintiffs’ First Requests For Production Of Documents 

on defendants Solutia and the Solutia Plan by electronic mail pursuant to 

Rule 5(b)(2)(D) and by United States mail.  Exh. 1.  On August 19, 2008, 

Exhibits A, B, & C to plaintiffs’ discovery requests were served by 

electronic mail pursuant to Rule 5(b)(2)(D) and by United States mail.  Exh. 

1.  Defendants did not claim ineffective service under Rule 5(b)(3) for 

failure of service pursuant to Rule 5(b)(2)(D).  Exh.  2, 3 & 5.  Plaintiffs 

agreed that defendants’ responses were due on September 22, 2008.  Exh. 4.   

On September 26, 2008, plaintiffs notified defense counsel that defendants’ 

discovery responses were overdue.  Exh. 5 at 2-8.  Defense counsel served 

objections to plaintiffs’ discovery requests by electronic mail on September 

30, 2008.5  Exh. 2 & 5 at 9-11.   On October 2, 2008, plaintiffs’ counsel 

received defendants’ objections by United States mail, although the 

envelope had an in-house mail stamp of September 22, 2008.  Exh. 5 at 13.  

On October 8, 2008, plaintiffs received verification by electronic mail 

signed by Ms. Angela Wilson, a human resource manager for the Decatur, 

                                                 
5 Solutia and the Solutia Plan answered one interrogatory and partially 
responded to plaintiffs’ requests for documents 2, 3, and 4.  Exh. 2 at 
interrogatory 6; see also R 107-2.    
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Alabama Solutia plant.  Exh. 5 at 33-4.   Defendants, although promising a 

privilege log, have failed to provide one.  Exh. 5 at 57.   

Defense counsel insists objections were timely served by mail under 

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 5(b)(B) because they bear an in-house stamp of 

September 22, 2008.  Exh. 5 at 17.  Plaintiffs maintain defendants’ responses 

were timely if they were received by September 22, 2008, as a result of 

being placed in the United States mail on September 19, 2008, because 

plaintiffs’ discovery requests were serviced electronically pursuant to Rule 

5(b)(2)(D).  Exh. 5 at 20.   

The law of this case is clear untimely objections shall constitute a 

waiver of all objections requiring the party to respond “truthfully” and 

“fully” without objection and subjecting counsel to personal sanctions.  

Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605, 618, 103 S.Ct. 1382, 75 L.Ed.2d 318 

(1983) ("when a court decides upon a rule of law that decision should 

continue to govern the same issues in subsequent stages in the same case"); 

see also R 71.   

F. Defendants’ Response Constitutes A Failure To Respond  
 
Defendants’ responses constitute a failure to respond pursuant to 

proper discovery requests because defendants did not answer, defense 

counsel’s objections are unwarranted, and answers and documents were 
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improperly withheld based on non-disclosed privilege.  Defendants refuse to 

verify whether Ms. Angela Wilson is a party by virtue of the scope of her 

employment with the authority to bind the company and the plan.  See 

HAZARD & HODES, § 4.2: 105 (discussing relationship of Rule to agency 

law).  McDougall v. Dunn, 468 F.2d 468, 472 (4th Cir. 1972)(Rule 33 

demands that the party and not counsel answer interrogatories and the 

answers are to be in writing under oath) citing Wright and Miller, FEDERAL 

PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, vol. 8, sec. 2172, p. 535 (1970) and MOORE'S 

FEDERAL PRACTICE, vol. 4A, sec. 33.25(1) (1972); see also Exh. 2.  Pre-trial 

discovery is essential to a “fair contest with the basic issues and facts 

disclosed to the fullest practicable extent”.  Dollar v. Long Mfg., N. C., Inc., 

561 F.2d 613, 616 (5th Cir. 1977) citing United States v. Proctor & Gamble 

Co., 356 U.S. 677, 78 S.Ct. 983, 2 L.Ed.2d 1077 (1958).  As the Fifth 

Circuit citing the Supreme Court’s decision in Hickman v. Taylor made 

crystal clear pre-trial discovery is essential to narrowing and clarifying the 

issues so that civil trials in federal courts are not carried on in the dark.  

Dollar, 561 F.2d at 616 citing Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947).  As 

the Fifth Circuit found “mutual knowledge of all the relevant facts gathered 

by both parties is essential to proper litigation”, and [t]o that end, either 

party may compel the other to disgorge whatever facts he has in his 
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possession.”  Id; see also Burns v. Thiokol Chemical Corp., 483 F. 2d 300 (5 

Cir.1973)(discussing relevance, admissibility, class discovery, and 

availability of information on employees outside of class for comparison in 

Title VII class action).  This one-sided litigation hardly meets the Supreme 

Court’s or any circuit’s standard for a fair contest. 

CONCLUSION 

 Plaintiffs pursuant to Rule 56(f) and Rule 37 are entitled to discovery 

on their claims for violation of ERISA’s mandates.  Plaintiffs request that 

the Court deny defendants’ motion to dismiss and order discovery. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Elisa Smith Rives 
______________________ 

      ELISA S. RIVES LLC 
      Elisa Smith Rives 
      2208 Ringold Street, Suite 103 
      Guntersville, AL 35976 
      Telephone/FAX  

(256) 582-3559   
 ASB # 9351-E61R   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was served by the court’s electronic filing system on the following 
counsel of record, this 23rd day of October 2008. 

 
BAXLEY, DILLARD, DAUPHIN,  
McKNIGHT & BARCLIFT 
Donald R. James 
Joel E. Dillard 
2008 Third Avenue South  
Birmingham, AL 35233 
 
BRYAN CAVE, LLP 
Jeffrey S. Russell 
Darci Madden 
211 N. Broadway 
Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
      
WALSTON WELLS ANDERSON & 
BAINS LLP       
J David Moore      
PO Box 830642      
Birmingham, AL 35283-0642     

Lewis, Rice, & Fingersh, LC   /s/ Elisa Smith Rives 
David W. Gearhart     Elisa Smith Rives 
500 N Broadway, Suite 2600   ASB # 9351-E61R 
 St. Louis, MO 63102                   Tele/FAX (256) 582-3559  
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